
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016 
 
2.30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Bill Bentley, Pat Rodohan, Trevor Webb, 
Councillor Martin Kenward, Councillor Margaret Salsbury, Dr Elizabeth Gill, 
Dr Martin Writer, Amanda Philpott, Stuart Gallimore, Keith Hinkley, 
Cynthia Lyons, Sarah MacDonald and Julie Fitzgerald 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 06 October 2015  (Pages 3 - 

4) 
 

2   Apologies for absence   
 

3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   
 

4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   Health & Wellbeing Strategy: 6 Monthly Report  (Pages 5 - 18) 

Report by the Chief Executive, ESCC 
 

6   Director of Public Health Report  (Pages 19 - 22) 
Annual report of the Acting Director of Public Health 
 

7   East Sussex Better Together Update  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 Accountable Care Report – Report by Director Adult Social Care, ESCC 

 Commissioning Reform Report - Report by Director Adult Social Care, ESCC 

 Sustainability & Transformation Plan – Oral Update by Chief Officer, Hastings & 
Rother and Eastbourne, Hailsham & Seaford CCGs. 

 
8   NHS Updates  (Pages 33 - 36) 

 Eastbourne, Seaford & Hailsham CCG – Dr Martin Writer 

 Hastings & Rother CCG – Amanda Philpott 

 High Weald Lewes & havens CCG – Dr Elizabeth Gill (HWLH Sustainability & 
Transformation Plan presentation attached) 

 
9   National and Local Guidance Updates  (Pages 37 - 106) 

a) Transforming Care Report on behalf of all East Sussex CCGs – report by Head 
of Quality Hastings & Rother and Eastbourne, Hailsham & Seaford CCG 

b) Local Children’s Safeguarding Report – annual report by Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board Independent Chair (copy attached)  

 
10   Date of next meeting: Tuesday  12 April 2.30pm   



 

 

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 18 January 2016 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 6 October 2015. 
 

 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Bill Bentley, Pat Rodohan, 
Trevor Webb; Councillor Martin Kenward (Rother District 
Council); Councillor Mike Turner (Hastings Borough Council); 
Dr Elizabeth Gill; Dr Martin Writer; Amanda Philpott; 
Stuart Gallimore; Keith Hinkley; Cynthia Lyons; 
Sarah MacDonald; and Richard Eyre 

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Margaret Salisbury; Councillor Linda Wallraven; 
Councillor Claire Dowling; Becky Shaw; Marie Casey. 

9 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 7 JULY 
2015  

9.1 The minutes of the 7 July 2015 meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 

 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

10.1 Richard Eyre attended as substitute for Julie Fitzgerald. 

 

11 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

11.1 No members declared interests. 

 

12 URGENT ITEMS  

12.1 There were none. 

 

13 EAST SUSSEX JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND ASSETS ANNUAL 
REPORT 2014/15  

13.1 This item was introduced
[...]
s an especially valuable piece of work.  He added that for maximum 
effectiveness Healthwatch should work with the CCGs before undertaking further studies so that 
there was common agreement on methodology. 

14.4 The Chair commended Healthwatch for the annual report and for all their impressive 
work over the past year. 

14.5. RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier 
Chair  
 

Page 4



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: January 2016 

By: Chief Executive 

Title of report: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy progress report  

Purpose of report: 
To present a report on progress to date on delivering the East Sussex 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2016 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1) consider and comment on the report; and 

2)  agree the proposed amendment and deletion to measures and targets at paragraph 4.1 and 
4.2. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWS) for East Sussex focuses on seven priorities where the 
Health and Wellbeing Board believe a more integrated and joined up approach will help to improve 
outcomes, reduce inequalities and deliver efficiency savings that could be reinvested in service 
improvements.  

2. Format of the report 

2.1 This report is for quarters 1 and 2 2015/16 and details progress made over the period April 2015 to 
September 2015. 

2.2 The report format has been amended this time to make it shorter, and more focused on progress 
and achievements. 

2.3 Appendix 1 shows RAG scores against targets at the end of quarter 2. Where data is not yet 
available the outturn is listed as NA (Not Available). 

2.4 Appendix 2 provides detailed outturns and commentary on progress for each of the seven priority 
areas and work being done towards achieving the final 2015/2016 targets. 

2.5 Six outturns were marked as Carry Overs in the annual progress report for 2014/15. These are 
listed as CO in appendix 1 for 2014/15 with details of the ‘Carry Over Outturn’ given against the relevant 
performance measures in appendix 2. 

3. Health and Wellbeing Strategy progress overview 

3.1 For 2015/16, there are 22 targets reported at quarter 2, of these 8 are scored Green, 6 are scored 
Amber, 3 are scored Red, 3 are not available and 2 are proposed for amendment or deletion. 

3.2 There has been notable progress against the following measures: 

 1.1b) Reduce the gap in MMR vaccination coverage at District and Borough level from 4.2% in 
2011/12 

 1.2 Reduce the early years attainment gap 

2.1 Fewer children needing a Child Protection Plan 

2.2 Reduce the number of young people entering the criminal justice system 

3.1a) Reduce rates of mortality from causes considered preventable 

3.2a) Percentage of the eligible population aged 40-74 offered an NHS Health Check 

5.2a) Report improved outcomes for people with mental health conditions arising from NHS mental 
healthcare – Numbers entering treatment 

5.2b) Report improved outcomes for people with mental health conditions arising from NHS mental 
healthcare – Numbers completing treatment who have recovered 

3.3 Targets scored red are: 

 4.2 Reduce the rate of older people admitted to hospital due to falls 

6.3a) Reduced number of people with long term conditions being admitted to hospital and; 
Page 5

Agenda Item 5



6.3b) reduce the time they spend in hospital. 

4. Changes to action plan measures and targets 

4.1 The Board is asked to approve the amendment to the target: 

3.2b) Increase uptake of NHS health checks – reduce target from 70% to 50%.  

The target was set at 50% for 2014/15 and increased to 70% for 2015/16, however, it is felt that in light 
of both our performance and the performance of other areas nationwide 50% would be a more realistic 
and achievable target. 

4.2 The Board is asked to approve the deletion of the measure: 

6.1 Increase the number of Statements (for Special Educational Need and Disability) converted to 
EHCP’s; target 50% converted to EHCP. 

This is due to changes from the Department for Education in the way the data is measured and the 
reporting periods.   

5. Conclusions and Next Steps 

5.1 Progress has been made towards delivering the strategy and action plan against many priorities 
and objectives. Challenges still remain in meeting some targets and dealing with some matters of 
process and data reporting, work to tackle these issues has progressed. 

5.2 The next progress report is scheduled for the Health and Wellbeing Board in July 2016 and will 
cover the final year of the current strategy to March 2016. 

Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive, East Sussex County Council 

Contact officer: Stuart Russell, 

Strategic Performance Manager, Tel 01273 336361, stuart.russell@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 6

mailto:stuart.russell@eastsussex.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1: Performance Measures – Outturn Summary  

Priority Ref Performance Measure 2015/16 Target 

RAG 

Q4 
2014/15 

Q2 
2015/16 

1. Best start 

1.1 Increase MMR vaccinations 
a) 95% R A 

b) Reduce gap from 4.2% CO G 

1.2 
Reduce the early years 
attainment gap 

<=National Average G G 

2. Parenting 

2.1 
Fewer children need a Child 
Protection Plan 

500 G G 

2.2 
Reduce the number of young 
people entering the criminal 
justice system 

300 FTE G G 

3. Healthy lifestyles 

3.1 
Reduce rates of mortality from 
causes considered preventable 

a) 10% reduction CO G 

b) Reduce gap CO A 

3.2 
Increase offer and uptake of NHS 
health checks 

a) 20% offered G G 

b) 70% received R AD 

4. Accidents and falls 

4.1 

Reduced emergency hospital 
admissions amongst children and 
young people for accidents and 
injuries 

4% reduction  CO NA 

4.2 
Reduce the rate of older people 
admitted to hospital due to falls 

Reduction of 1% per year on 
13/14 baseline 

G R 

5. Mental health 

5.1 

Improve the experience of NHS 
mental healthcare for people with 
mental health c
[...]
00 East Sussex residents 
took part since its launch in 2013; insufficient people joined and stayed on the programme during the 
pilot to make it good value for money. Feedback from participants and lessons learnt inform proposals 
for new strength and balance exercise provision planned from 2016/17. Local leisure trusts are offering 
self-funding classes in some localities in the interim. 

A business case for community therapy (including falls and fracture prevention) from 2016/17 is in the 
process of being reviewed by East Sussex Better Together governance groups. The proposals aim to 
significantly enhance quality, capacity and outcomes over the next three and a half years. Key proposals 
include: 

• Increasing capacity 

• Implementing a full strength and balance exercise range focused on primary and secondary prevention 

• Implementing a Fracture Liaison Service for the whole East Sussex population aged 50+ presenting 
with a new fracture 

• Changes to acceptance criteria to improve access for individuals residing in care homes 

• For all of the above to be integrated within the emerging locality teams 

An outcome on the business case is expected in November.  

Page 12



PRIORITY 5: ENABLING PEOPLE TO MANAGE AND MAINTAIN THEIR MENTAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 

Objectives 

 Earlier identification, diagnosis, support and treatment 

 More people using community based support 

 More people with more severe mental health needs having a comprehensive care plan 

 Fewer incidences of self harm and suicide 

 Improved physical health for people with mental health support needs 

 Better mental health outcomes and quality of life for carers 

Performance Measures 

5.1 Percentage of service users responding to new ‘friends and family test’ survey 
questionnaires, who report their experience of Trust services was ‘positive’ and that they 
would be ‘extremely likely’ to recommend Trust services 

2015/16 Target: ‘positive’ 80%; ‘extremely likely’ to recommend 50%
[...]
 

Date:  4 January 2016 
 

By: Cynthia Lyons, Acting Director of Public Health 
 

Title of report: Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2015-16: Strengthening 
Personal Resilience in East Sussex 
 

Purpose of report: To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health 2015-16  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health 2015-16.  
 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 stipulates that the Director of Public Health (DPH) is 
required to produce, and the relevant Local Authority to publish, an annual public health report. 
Each year there is a different focus for the report. However, a different approach has been taken 
this year. For the first time, the report this year will build on the report published the previous year. 
 
1.2 The focus for the report this year is strengthening personal resilience thus supporting the 
County Council’s priority outcome of helping people help themselves, informing the community 
resilience cross-council facilitating programme, the East Sussex Better Together Programme and 
work outside of that programme within High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
 
2.  Introduction 
 
2.1 The 2014/15 DPH Annual Report, Growing Community Resilience in East Sussex, focused 
on how we can build community resilience by growing the assets of wellbeing across East Sussex. 
It looked at how we can identify, better understand and support development of existing and 
potential new community assets. It described how individuals can play a significant role in 
increasing community resilience and how systematic processes can be used to support this work 
and monitor its impact particularly in developing sustainability.  
 
2.2 Based on a review of the evidence, this report recommended further work to enhance 
community resilience which seeks positively to develop, harness 
[...]
rector of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title: Moving to Accountable Care in East Sussex – Next Steps 
 

Purpose: To outline the next steps and key phases for moving to an 
accountable care model in East Sussex and to highlight the 
timescales to deliver new arrangements  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.  Consider and discuss the key phases in the collaborative approach to developing and 
delivering accountable care in East Sussex  
 
2.  Note the timescales for delivering the new arrangements in relation to the East Sussex 
Better Together (ESBT) Programme objectives 

 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The ESBT Programme Board meeting on 7th October 2015 received a discussion paper on 
moving to an accountable care model in East Sussex, and how this might support achieving 
financial and clinical sustainability. This paper outlines the necessary next steps and the 
collaborative work required to develop an options appraisal and full business case for moving to an 
accountable care model.  The approach is set out under three broad headings: 
 

 A project timeline to deliver the options appraisal and business case by late March or early 

April 2016, and the phases of subsequent work that would need to be progressed  

 A list of the key design criteria to be used in the evaluation of the options and developing 

the detailed business case and implementation plans for an accountable care model in East 

Sussex 

 Scoping of the key work streams or projects to enable the move to an accountable care 

model, highlighting where additional capacity or expertise may be required 

 

1.2 The commissioning bodies undertaking this work are East Sussex County Council (ESCC), 

Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Eastbourne Hailsham Seaford 

CCG. High Weald Lewes and Havens CCG have withdrawn from the ESBT Programme. Any 

reference in this report to East Sussex CCGs refers only to the two CCGs that are part of ESBT. 

 

2. Background 

 
2.1 Accountable care 
[...]
 ESBT Programme objectives. 
 
 
 

KEITH HINKLEY 

Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith 
Tel. No: 01273 482036 
Email: Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Background documents 

None 

 

 

Page 26



5 

 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



  Item 7b 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  

 

Date of meeting: 

 

26th January 2016 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health  

 

Title: Commissioning Reform - delivering a single planning and commissioning 

process across health and social care 

 

Purpose: To outline the next steps for moving to a single planning and 

commissioning process for East Sussex County Council, Hastings and 

Rother Clinical Commissioning Group and Eastbourne Hailsham Seaford 

Clinical Commissioning Group  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  That the Board note the commitment to establish a single planning and 

commissioning process for health and social care across East Sussex 

 

2.  Note the timescales for delivering the new arrangements in relation to the East 

Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Programme objectives  

 

1.  Introduction 

 

1.1 The vision for the ESBT Programme is to create a fully integrated and sustainable 

health and social care economy across East Sussex. It aims to promote health and 

wellbeing whilst addressing quality and safety issues in order to prevent ill health. As a result 

the programme is supporting the delivery of an improved patient experience and outcomes 

for the population of East Sussex. We are now in week 80 of the 150 week programme and 

we are building on the initial year of design and have moved to a year of delivery. The 

outcomes of the programme will be delivered through a focus on population needs, better 

prevention, self-care, improved detection, early intervention, proactive and joined up 

responses to people that require care and support.  

1.2 In order to deliver this vision a wide range of service transformati
[...]
treams – Primary Care; Urgent Care; Services 

in the Community; and Mental Health

o How we will continue to meet our statutory obligations 

(financial and otherwise) as an NHS commissioning 

organisation

4

P
age 36



 1 

Report to: 
  

East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board   

Date:  26 January 2016 
 

By: Head of Quality; Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG and Hastings 
and Rother CCG, and; Operational Lead for Transforming Care; 
Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG, Hastings and Rother CCG 
and High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 

 
Title of report: 
 

 
Transforming care progress 

Purpose of report: The transforming care commissioning standards require CCGs to 
provide regular reports to the HWB on their progress against the 
Transforming Care agenda. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:  

 Note the update provided regarding the original (Winterbourne) Transforming Care 
cohort, and the ongoing work against the Transforming Care agenda throughout 
quarters 1 -3 (April to December) 2015; 

 confirm the type and frequency of reporting required going forward. 
 

 
1. Background  
1.1 Our local transforming care programme is overseen by the Transforming Care Programme 

Board which meets on a six weekly basis. The programme board is attended by lead 
commissioners on behalf of the three East Sussex CCGs and East Sussex County Council. 
Monitoring of local progress is against the national programme of transformation as set out 
in key reports and national guidance: 

 Winterbourne View – time for change transforming the commissioning of services 
for people with learning disabilities and/or autism, a report by the Transforming 
Care and Commissioning Steering Group, chaired by Sir Stephen Bubb – 2014,  

 Transforming Care for People with Learning Disabilities – Next Steps January 2015 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/transform-care-nxt-
stps.pdf, and more recently; 

 Building the Right Support 2015
[...]
nt Safety is the nominated Senior 
Responsible Officer (SRO) for the Sussex CCGs and a Deputy SRO will be nominated 
from one of the Local Authorities.  

 
7.2. The Board will be responsible for ensuring collaboration across Sussex CCGs and Local 

Authority Partners in order to agree a joint plan to deliver The National Plan to develop 
community services and close impatient facilities for people with learning disabilities 
and/or autism who display behaviours that challenge, including these with mental health 
conditions ensuring “birth to grave” services. 

 
 
8. Recommendations 
8.2. The Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to:  

 Note the update provided on transforming care cohort, and; 

 Confirm the type and frequency of reporting required from CCGs going forward.  
 
 
Name of person reporting and contact details:  
 
Angela Simons  
Head of Quality; Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG and Hastings and Rother CCG, and; 
Operational Lead for Transforming Care; Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG, Hastings and 
Rother CCG and High Weald Lewes Havens CCG. 
 
 

Page 40



 1 

Agenda Item 9b    
Report to: 
  

East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board   

Date:  26th January 2016 
 

By: East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children Board 
 

Title of report: LSCB Annual Report 2014 - 2015 
and Business Plan 2015 – 2018 
 

Purpose of report: LSCB Annual Report  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the Health and Wellbeing Board to note the contents of the East Sussex Local 
Safeguarding Children Annual Report   
 
1. Background  

1.1 The ESSCB is a partnership that works to safeguard and promote the welfare of 

children in East Sussex by working with, and scrutinising, the work of agencies with key 

responsibilities for keeping children safe in the county. These include staff working in 

health, social care, police, probation and education settings as well as voluntary sector 

organisations working with children in East Sussex. The LSCB focus’s on the safety of 


[...]
tp://www.safeineastsussex.org.uk/content/files/file/Domestic%20Abuse%20Strategy%202014-19.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 06 October 2015
	5 Health & Wellbeing Strategy: 6 Monthly Report
	6 Director of Public Health Report
	7 East Sussex Better Together Update
	Report to Health and Wellbeing Board on Commissioning Reform

	8 NHS Updates
	9 National and Local Guidance Updates
	Item9 bCover LSCB Annual Report 2014-2015
	Item 9bLSCB Annual Report 2014 -2015  Sept 15




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 26 January 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Bill Bentley, Pat Rodohan, Trevor Webb; 

Councillor Martin Kenward, Dr Elizabeth Gill, Dr Martin Writer, 
Amanda Philpott, Stuart Gallimore, Keith Hinkley, Cynthia Lyons and 
Julie Fitzgerald 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Mike Turner, Linda Wallraven and Claire Dowling; Becky 
Shaw, Marie Casey and Paula Head. 
 

 
 
 
15 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 06 
OCTOBER 2015  
 

15.1 The Board RESOLVED to agree that the minutes were a correct record of the meeting 
held on 6 October 2015. 

 
 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

16.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Margaret Salsbury and Sarah Macdonald. 

 
 
17 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY: 6 MONTHLY REPORT  
 

17.1 The Board considered a report by the Chief Executive providing an update on the 
progress to date on delivering the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2016. 

17.2 The Board discussion included the following topics: 

 Length of stay at hospital – The strategy target: “reduce the time they spend in 
hospital”, was given a “red” rating in the progress report; it was pointed out that this was 
a national issue and length of stay for patients varied between Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) areas. A number of initiatives were being undertaken to reduce length of 
stay for patients at hospital including integrated locality teams and Health and Social 
Care Connect (HSCC) – developed as part of the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) 
programme – and co-ordinating and focussing hospital discharge plans around the 2% 
of patients who take up 15-18% of emergency hospital admissions. 

 Hospital admissions for falls – The target “Reduce the rate of older people admitted to 
hospital due to falls” had gone from rated “green” to “red”. This is a long standing issue 
in East Sussex; health and social care providers are trying different solutions, for 
example, setting up a Joint Community Rehabilitation Service; and developing a 
business case for improved community therapy, including falls and fracture prevention, 
from 2016/17. Less successful solutions – like ‘Otego’ exercise classes – have been 
discontinued. 



 
 
 

 

 Winter planning – The CCGs prepare throughout the year for crises and escalation and 
have robust winter resilience plans in place that are developed and monitored by a multi-
disciplinary System Resilience Group. The CCGs are confident that their winter 
resilience plans are robust enough to cope with pressures in all but exceptional 
circumstances – such as during incidents of high staff sickness or ward closures due to 
outbreaks of illness.  

 

17.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) agree that it had considered and commented on the report; and 

2) agree the proposed amendment and deletion to measures and targets at paragraph 4.1 and 
4.2.  

 
 
18 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT  
 

18.1 The Board considered a report by the Acting Director of Public Health outlining the 
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2015-16, called Strengthening Personal 
Resilience in East Sussex. The Board was also provided with a printed copy of the Annual 
Report.  

18.2 It was pointed out that a robust community and voluntary sector (CVS) was vital to 
strengthening personal resilience in East Sussex; however, it was becoming more difficult to 
support the CVS via the direct funding of service provision in the current financial climate. The 
East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) programme includes a workstream looking at community 
resilience. The ESBT programme board has agreed with representatives of the CVS, through 
regular liaison meetings, that it will strengthen CVS engagement in the ESBT programme in 
order to find the best ways to deliver the objectives of the workstream in the current 
environment of diminishing resources. 

18.3 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 
19 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER UPDATE  
 

19.1 The Board considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health outlining 
the next steps and key phases in the ESBT programme for moving to an accountable care 
model in East Sussex, and to highlight the timescales to deliver new arrangements. 

19.2 Healthwatch welcomed the ESBT approach and commitment to integrated community 
health and social care. Healthwatch was keen to engage in the design and governance aspects 
of ESBT in order to both fulfil its role as a statutory consumer champion for patients, and to 
ensure that the people of East Sussex see ESBT as a positive development. 

19.3 The Board discussion included the following topics: 

 The challenge East Sussex County Council faces – following the withdrawal of High 
Weald Lewes Havens CCG (HWLH CCG) from ESBT – in developing a solution to 
provide social care in the HWLH CCG area separately to the ESBT “accountable care 
model” in the rest of the county.  



 
 
 

 

 How the integrated community health and social care delivered by ESBT is unlikely to 
affect patient choice in any noticeable way. This is because most choices made by 
patients about where they receive medical treatment are made after a referral by a GP to 
a specialist within the acute sector.  

19.4  The Chief Officer, Hastings & Rother (HR CCG) and Eastbourne, Hailsham & Seaford 
CCGs (EHS CCG) provided an oral update on the development of a five-year NHS 
Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP), which are ‘place-based’ integrated health and social 
care plans that all CCGs must develop or sign up to.  

19.5 The Chief Officer explained that: 

 The most compelling and credible STPs – those deemed by NHS England to have 
‘exemplar status’ – will attract early access to additional transformation funding. 

 ESBT is in an advanced stage of development which makes East Sussex CCGs well 
placed already to fulfil the criteria that need to be met to achieve ‘exemplar status’.  

 HR CCG and EHS CCG propose to submit the ESBT programme to NHS England as a 
core footprint plan that meets the criteria of an STP for community and social care 
services. At the same time, ESBT will be put forward as an exemplar STP. 

 Whilst ESBT would be their core focus, HR CCG and EHS CCG will proactively 
contribute to the wider acute network footprints in recognition of the need to ensure the 
sustainability of acute hospital services across wider networks and geographies. The 
CCGs anticipate, on the basis of the historic evidence and the patient flows east into 
Kent and west into Brighton, that this would be best achieved on a Kent, Surrey, Sussex 
footprint. 

 HR CCG and EHS CCG requested endorsement of this proposal by the East Sussex 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB). 

19.6 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) agree that it had considered and discussed the key phases in the collaborative approach to 
developing and delivering accountable care in East Sussex; 

2) note the timescales for delivering the new arrangements in relation to the East Sussex Better 
Together (ESBT) Programme objectives; and 

3) endorse Hastings & Rother CCG and Eastbourne, Seaford and Hailsham CCG submitting 
ESBT as a ‘footprint’ Sustainability and Transformation Plan to NHS England. 

 
 
20 NHS UPDATES  
 

20.1     The Board considered a presentation from the Deputy Chair of High Weald Lewes 
Havens CCG (HWLH CCG) providing updates on the latest NHS commissioning activity in the 
High Weald Lewes Havens area of East Sussex.  

20.2     During the presentation: 

         HWLH CCG explained that its decision to withdraw from the ESBT was in order to 
concentrate its resources to match the needs of its local population – 67% of whom 
receive healthcare outside of East Sussex.



 
 
 

 

         HWLH CCG was asked what consultation it had undertaken in reaching its decision, 
and described its decision-making process. 

         HWLH CCG said it was developing its own integrated health and social care at the point 
of delivery for the patient.

20.3     The Director of Adult Social Care and Health, East Sussex County Council (ESCC), 
raised concerns about the withdrawal of HWLH CCG from the ESBT programme, including: 

        The partner organisations involved in ESBT had agreed from the outset that the best 
way to manage patient flows was to build community, primary and social care services 
around community localities in partnership with broader stakeholders. Planning focused 
on acute pathways would not be an appropriate way to deliver this longer term goal.  

        Significant engagement with stakeholders on what is the most effective model for 
community health and social care in East Sussex has already taken place, and ESBT is 
at the stage where implementation is being taken forward. It will be a challenge to 
reassess these plans in the absence of HWLH CCG.

        ESCC will have to deal with increased management capacity costs – as will the wider 
health and social care system – as a result of there being two models of care in East 
Sussex. 

        There is currently no agreed programme for health and social care in the High Weald, 
Lewes and the Havens area that could be submitted to NHS England as a ‘footprint’ 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), nor have any priorities been agreed in 
consultation with HWLH CCG.  

        ESCC will no longer implement integrated health and social care teams with integrated 
line management (as agreed in the ESBT programme) in the High Weald, Lewes and 
the Havens. ESCC has agreed, however, to work with HWLH CCG on future priorities 
for joint working.

         The Director of Adult Social Care and Health had not been made aware that local 
members were consulted about the decision to withdraw from ESBT.

20.4     The Board considered a verbal update on the latest NHS commissioning activity in the 
rest of East Sussex from the Chief Officer of Hastings and Rother CCG and Eastbourne, 
Hailsham and Seaford CCG. 

20.5     Healthwatch welcomed HR CCG’s decision to undertake co-commissioning of GP 
services with NHS England – which now meant all three CCGs co-commission GP services – as 
it will likely lead to improved patient satisfaction towards GPs in the area. 

20.6     The Board resolved to: 

1) note the updates from the three CCGs; 

2) defer the decision of whether to endorse High Weald Lewes Havens CCG’s proposed 
‘footprint’ Sustainability and Transformation Plan until a more detailed report has been 
considered at a future meeting.  

  

 
 
21 NATIONAL AND LOCAL GUIDANCE UPDATES  



 
 
 

 

 

21.1 The Board considered reports by a) the Head of Quality, Eastbourne Hailsham and 
Seaford CCG and Hastings and Rother CCG; and b) the East Sussex Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB) Independent Chair. The reports provided a) an update on the CCGs’ 
progress against the Transforming Care agenda; and b) an outline of the LSCB Annual Report.   

21.2 The Board discussed how a wide range of mental health support can be made available 
to children at school, up to and including a referral to the Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS). 

21.2 The Board RESOLVED to note both reports and their appendices.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.25 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier 
Chair  
 


